must not commence, and the land must not be occupied until all buildings and works 
and conditions of this permit have been complied with.

9. No more than twenty (20) staff members may be at the approved childcare centre at any 
one time.

10. Except with the prior written consent of the Responsible Authority, no more than one 
hundred and forty-four (144) children may be cared for at the approved childcare centre 
at any one time.

11. Except with the prior written consent of the Responsible Authority, the approved hours 
of operation are:

11.1 Monday to Friday: 6.30 am – 6.00 pm 

12. The operation of the approved Child Care Centre must comply with noise limits set